

No. 20-1004

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER
v.
EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 18
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual History..... 1

II. Procedural History..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY ENFORCEMENT OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE..... 6

A. Congress expressly bestowed bankruptcy jurisdiction upon the federal courts for cases arising under, in, or related to title 11, causing an apparent impasse when the Federal Arbitration Act is implicated..... 7

B. An inherent conflict between the Bankruptcy Code’s underlying purposes and arbitration establishes grounds to override the FAA..... 9

 1. Whether a proceeding is “core” or “non-core” guides whether arbitration would inherently conflict with the underlying purpose of the Code..... 12

 2. Enforcing the automatic stay is a core proceeding that bankruptcy courts have discretion to adjudicate. 12

C. The Bankruptcy Court has discretion to deny enforcing the arbitration clause because arbitration inherently conflicts with the objectives of the automatic stay..... 14

 1. Requiring arbitration inherently conflicts with the Code’s goal of centralizing decision-making in purely bankruptcy issues. 15

 2. Requiring arbitration inherently conflicts with the Code’s purpose in protecting creditors and debtors from piecemeal litigation. 18

 3. Requiring arbitration would inherently conflict with the bankruptcy court’s power and proficiency to enforce its own orders. 20

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONER VIOLATED THE AUTOMATIC STAY BY REPOSSESSING PROPERTY OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE. 22

A. The plain language of section 362(c)(3)(A) provides that the automatic stay remains in effect with respect to property of the bankruptcy estate. 23

 1. The plain meaning of the phrase “with respect to the debtor” modifies the language terminating the scope of the automatic stay in section 362(c)(3)(A). 23

 2. The statutory scheme of section 362 illustrates that Congress intentionally omitted property of the estate from subsection (c)(3)(A). 26

B. The purposes and policies underlying the Bankruptcy Code confirm the plain meaning of section 362(c)(3)(A). 29

C. The history and purpose of BAPCPA support the majority interpretation. 31

 1. Legislative history does not demonstrate Congress intended to terminate the stay entirely. 31

 2. The majority approach rationally furthers BAPCPA’s purpose of deterring abusive bankruptcy filings. 33

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX A 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995) 9

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994) 29

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995) 7, 8

Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002) 25

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992) 26

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985) 17

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 26

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 7, 9, 10, 11

Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) *Passim*

Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Allapatah Servs. Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 33, 34

Grogan v. Garner,
498 U.S. 279 (1991) 18

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993) 28

Kelly v. Robinson,
479 U.S. 36 (1986) 29

Lamar, Archer, Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) 24

Lamie v. U.S.,
540 U.S. 526 (2005) 23, 31, 32

<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N. A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	9
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	11
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	26
<i>Walters v. Metro. Ed. Enters.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	26
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	8
